Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199301245

British Aerospace Plc HS-748

16 February 1993

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

The Bureau did not conduct an on scene investigation of this occurrence. The information presented below was obtained from information supplied to the Bureau.

Occurrence Number:	199301245	Occurrence Type:	Incident
Location:	40km W Cowra		
State:	NSW	Inv Category:	4
Date:	Tuesday 16 February 1993	3	
Time:	1101 hours	Time Zone	ESuT
Highest Injury Level: None			
Aircraft Manufacturer: British Aerospace Plc			
Aircraft Model:	748		
Aircraft Registration:	HUDSON 587		Serial Number:
Type of Operation:	Non-commercial Other	(including military)	
Damage to Aircraft:	Nil		
Departure Point:	East Sale VIC		
Departure Time:	0958 ESuT		
Destination:	East Sale VIC		

Approved for Release: Tuesday, June 22, 1993

Hudson 587 [HS748] was proceeding on a flight from East Sale to East Sale via Dubbo at Flight Level [FL] 170. While under the control of Melbourne Sector 2 the pilot requested a climb to FL190 and a diversion east of track for weather avoidance. The request was approved by air traffic control who then co-ordinated the changes with Sydney Flight Information Service [FIS] 6 as the track would take the aircraft outside controlled airspace [OCTA] for 8nm before entering Sydney Sector 6 airspace.

Some confusion arose as to which FIS position was responsible for the airspace because officers were still unfamiliar with recent boundary changes. The FIS 6 position was the wrong position to which to direct the co-ordination as FIS 2 had responsibility for that portion of airspace. The FIS 6 operator misjudged the actual track of Hudson 587 believing that the aircraft would remain in controlled airspace and, as such, the Melbourne Sector 2 controller would co-ordinate directly with the Sydney Sector 6 controller. On that basis the FIS 6 operator decided that no further action by him was required.

The Melbourne Sector 2 controller, although co-ordinating with the wrong FIS, instructed Hudson 587 to call Sydney on the correct frequency, which the crew did. The FIS 2 operator heard the call but was not expecting the aircraft as no co-ordination had been received by him. He immediately commenced co-ordination checks with Melbourne Sector 2, FIS 6 and Sydney Sector 6 to establish the current status of Hudson 587. Finally, Sydney Sector 6 issued an airways clearance for Hudson 587, but, as the aircraft was only OCTA for approximately three minutes, the clearance was not issued in time to prevent Hudson 587 penetrating controlled airspace without a clearance.

Significant Factors

1. The co-ordination procedures for the revised airspace boundaries were not adequately documented.

2. The Melbourne Sector 2 controller co-ordinated with the wrong FIS operator.

3. The FIS 6 operator miscalculated the track of Hudson 587.

4. The FIS 6 operator did not co-ordinate the position of Hudson 587 after accepting the report from Melbourne Sector 2.

5. There was no breakdown in separation.